
 

Despatched: 29.08.12 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

06 September 2012 at 6.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 

Chairman: Pett 

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Clark, Cooke, Davison, Mrs. Dawson, Fittock, Orridge, 

Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Raikes and Walshe and one vacancy 

 

 

 Pages Contact 

1. Apologies for absence    

2. Minutes of previous meetings  (Pages 1 - 18)  

 Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26 

June 2012 and of the Sub-Committees held on 26 June 

2012, 6 August 2012 and 22 August 2012 

  

3. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered   

4. Actions from the previous meeting    

 None   

5. Licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues  (Pages 19 - 24) Claire Perry 

Ext. 7325 

6. Law Commission Consultation Paper on reforming the 

taxi and private hire services law  

(Pages 25 - 40) Claire Perry 

Ext. 7325 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 



 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 



1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2012 commencing at 6.00 pm 

Present: Cllr. Pett (Chairman) 

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Clark, Davison, Fittock, Hogarth, 

Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Piper and Raikes 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. Cooke 

1. Minutes  

It was agreed that Cllr. Cooke’s apologies would be added to the minutes of the meeting 

of the Licensing Committee on 11 April 2012. 

It was noted that the minutes for the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 26 

June 2012 had not been prepared in time for the meeting. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 11 April 2012, as 

amended, and of the Sub-Committees held on 24 April 2012 and 19 June 2012 

be approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 

2. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Actions from the previous meeting  

There were no actions from the previous meeting. 

4. Membership of Licensing Hearing Sub-Committees  

A Member of the Committee observed that at some of the recent Licensing Sub-

Committee Hearings only 2 Members of the panel had attended. He asked that substitute 

Members be available and on standby in case of non-attendance. Members unable to 

attend should ensure they inform the Council at least half an hour before the meeting. 

Members agreed that they were uncomfortable when the panel consisted of only 2 

Members. It was suggested that the Sub-Committees be amended to 4 Councillors to 

ensure that 3 would be available for the Hearing. The Chairman reminded the Committee 

that all Members were expected to be available in case a substitute Member was 

required. 

The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the Team would select a reserve Member 

for each Hearing. The extra Member would be informed that they had been selected as a 

reserve at the same time that the 3 expected panel Members were appointed. Their 

selection as reserve Member would not be recorded on the agenda. 

Another Member of the Committee noted that the agenda for a recent Licensing Hearing 

had stated that the quorum for a Hearing was 3 people. The Democratic Services Officer 

clarified that the agenda was inaccurate. The quorum for Hearings had been amended to 

2 by the Council on 21 July 2009. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Licensing Committee - Tuesday, 26 June 2012 

 

2 

Resolved: That the memberships of the Licensing Sub-Committees as set out in 

paragraph 1 of the report be approved. 

5. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  

The Legal Services Manager gave a presentation to the Committee about the Police 

Reform and Social Responsibility Act (PRSRA) 2011. This included a reminder of how the 

Licensing Act 2003 worked and how it was amended by the PRSRA. 

The presentation explained which activities were licensable under the Licensing Act 

2003, what licences were available and how the application process worked. The 

Authority was under a duty to carry out these functions having regard to the 4 licensing 

objectives, its Statement of Licensing Policy and amended guidance issued by the 

Secretary of State. 

The key themes for the PRSRA were empowering local authorities, reducing late night 

drinking and child protection. Much of the Act had taken effect from 25 April 2012 and 

would apply to licensing applications received after that date. 

The first highlighted change was that Licensing Authorities would be considered 

Responsible Authorities and so become regulators as well as administrators. This meant, 

for example, that Officers could now request a review of any licence rather than relying on 

another responsible authority to do so. The Licensing Partnership Manager had, however, 

cautioned Officers against using this power which was designed for larger authorities. Any 

Officer giving a representation should not have been involved in the licence application 

process. This would be difficult to achieve in a small team, such as the one based at 

Sevenoaks. 

The presentation also explained that the evidential test for intervention in a licensing 

decision had been reduced from steps which were “necessary” to achieve the licensing 

objectives to those which were “appropriate”. It was felt this could reflect a move from an 

objective to a more subjective test. 

Representations no longer could come only from those who lived or had a business in the 

vicinity of 
[...]
isorder was small in 

the District and the imposition of the levy would have a disproportionate economic 

impact. The Levy was more appropriate for large cities that regularly experienced disorder 

and had many late night premises licences. In response to a question the Licensing 

Partnership Manager confirmed that not having a levy would not be a reason for the 

Council limiting licensed premises after midnight because all applications had to be 

considered on their merits. 

Provisions which allowed for an Early Morning Restriction Order on the sale of alcohol had 

not yet come into force but would require a resolution of the full Council to introduce. 

Other changes included an increased fine for persistent selling to underage customers 

and an increase in the length of a voluntary suspension. The PRSRA had extended the 

review date of Licensing Policies from every 3 years to every 5, though the Council would 

need to bring forward its next review because of the changes brought in by the Act. 

The Licensing Authority could now also suspend licence holders for non-payment of fees. 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that Sevenoaks District Council had 

proactive procedures for collecting fees and did not have a particular difficulty with non-

payment. Licensees were already given 21 days to pay, after which they were sent a 

further 3 letters each giving an extra 7 days. This meant they already had a total of 42 

days in which to pay. She hoped similar procedures would be introduced at the other 

Teams in the Licensing Partnership which had faced some difficulties. 

Members asked that these changes be brought to the public’s attention. Although partial 

information had already been put on the Council website, Officers were asked to include 

the changes in In Touch. It was accepted this may need to wait until all the changes in the 

Act had been introduced. 

The meeting thanked the Legal Services Manager for her presentation. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  6.55 pm 

  

 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Licensing Committee - Tuesday, 26 June 2012 

 

4 

 

  

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



1 

LICENSING HEARING 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Hearing 

 held on 26 June 2012 commencing at 10.37 am 

 

 

Present: Cllrs. Orridge and Raikes. 

 

   Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Walshe. 

 

Also Present:  Mr. F. Thangarajah - Applicant’s Representative 

 Mr. J. F. Dillon  - Objector’s Representative 

 Mrs. L. Leeds  -  Licensing Officer 

 Mrs. H. Langford  -  Legal Adviser 

 Ms V. Etheridge  -  Democratic Services Officer 

 

1. Appointment Of Chairman  

 

Resolved: That Cllr. Orridge be appointed Chairman of the meeting. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest.  

 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

 

3. Quantum House, High Street, Farningham, Kent  

 

The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Community and Planning Services 

Director giving details of an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a premises 

licence at Quantum House, High Street, Farningham, Kent DA4 0DT.  It was noted that 

objections had been received and that accordingly the application had been referred to 

the Sub-Committee for determination. 

 

The Hearing heard from the applicant who gave a brief introduction to his background 

explaining that he currently owned another shop in Wilmington.  He intended the shop to 

be a village convenience store.  He had visited the village around thirty eight times at 

different times of the day and had not seen any of the concerns raised by the objectors, 

and queried why their concerns had not been raised with the relevant authorities. 

 

In response to questions from the Sub committee and an objector’s representative, he 

advised that he intended to close the shop at 20:00 hours, Mondays to Saturdays and 

therefore not sell alcohol after that time.  He also advised that there would be one 

member of staff in
[...]
ON 105 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 

for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for Eden Park, Den Cross, Roman Road, Marsh 

Green, Kent.  TN8 5PW.  It was noted that objections had been received and that 

accordingly the application had been referred to the Sub-Committee for determination. 

 

The Hearing heard from the Applicants who provided the background to the proposed 

event.  It was intended to be a small scale music event with a line up of classic tribute 

bands and some local bands in order to raise funds for local charities.  The organisers 

were prepared to ensure that no live music would be played after 11 p.m.  Promotion of 

the event had mostly been through word-of-mouth, although a website had been set up 

for ticket sales and a newspaper article had been published.  All attendees at the event 

were known to Members of the Organising Committee.  Entry to the event would be 

controlled by pre-issued wrist bands and the two points of entry to the Park would be 

manned throughout the event.  The event had a strict anti-drugs policy and there would 

be no under-aged sales of alcohol as wrist bands would identify under 18s.   

 

The Applicants reported that they had experienced some difficulties with the Licensing 

process.  They had initially applied for a premises license in April 2012 however, for some 

reason the electronic application had not been received by the licensing team.  A second 

application had been submitted however the same problems were experienced.  

Following these problems it had become apparent that the only way to go ahead with the 

event was to obtain a temporary event notice (TEN). 

Agenda Item 2

Page 17



Licensing Hearing - Wednesday, 22 August 2012 
 
 

2 

 

In response to questions from the Sub-committee, the Applicant reported that Bar Staff 

would be fully trained to identify under-aged drinkers and if necessary ID would be 

requested.  The organisers were reliant on parents being honest about the age o
[...]
thdrew to consider the issues raised. (The Council’s 

Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer retired with the Members) 

At 15:22 Councillor Roger Walshe left the meeting. 

At  15.45 the remaining Hearing Members returned to the Council Chamber (with the 

Council’s Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer). 

Following detailed consideration of all the representations it was  

Resolved: That a counter notice be issued under Section 105 (2) of the 

Licensing Act 2003 because the Sub-Committee felt that there was insufficient 

evidence that the  relevant licensing objectives ( the prevention of crime and 

disorder, the promotion of public safety and the prevention of public nuisance) 

had been met. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  3.50 pm 

 

 

                                                                                                                        Chairman 

Agenda Item 2

Page 18



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 

LICENSING OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 

Report of the: Director of Community and Planning Services 

Status: For Decision  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Committee’s views are sought on whether to adopt powers 
relating to sexual entertainment venues, following changes the regulation of Sexual 

Entertainment Venues under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982. 

Currently sex shops and sex cinemas require a licence from the Council. The Policing and 

Crime Act 2009 introduced new powers for local authorities to regulate sexual 

entertainment venues (e.g. table dancing, lap dancing or similar activities), so as to 

require such licensees to apply for a licence. 

In order for the new provisions relating to sexual entertainment venues to take effect 

within Sevenoaks District, the Council would need to formally resolve to adopt these 

provisions. The Council is required to consult local people about whether or not it should 

make such a resolution. 

We have consulted with local people and the end date for their views was 10 August 

2012.  

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe and Caring Communities and Dynamic and 

Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr. Richard 

Wilson 

Recommendation:  To adopt powers relating to sexual entertainment venues, following 

changes to the regulation of Sexual Encounter Venues under Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

Background 

Activities covered by the new provisions 

1. A sexual entertainment venue is described as “any premises at which relevant 

entertainment is provided before a live audience for financial gain of the organiser 

or the entertainer”. It is expected that this definition would apply to the following 

forms of entertainment – lap dancing, pole dancing, table dancing, strip shows, 

peep shows and live sex shows. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



How such venues are currently regulated 

2. Venues that currently provide entertainment of this nature are able to do so under 

the authority of a premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003, and 

there are currently no venues within the District. However, any representations 

concerning the grant or variation of a premises licence can only be based upon 

one of the 4 licensing objectives i.e. the prevention of crime and disorder, the 

prevention of public nuisance, the protection of public safety and the protection of 

children from harm. 

3. Licensing authorities cannot therefore consider representations on issues falling 

outside of the 4 licensing objectives e.g. whether a lap dancing club would be 

appropriate given the character and locality of the area in which it is proposed to 

be situated. 

Proposed changes 

4. The changes introduced by the Policing and Crime Act 2009 will allow the 

Licensing Authority to refuse an application for the grant or renewal of a licence for
[...]


Financial  

9. The Council’s budget for the licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues is set on a 

cost recovery basis and the cost of this consultation is covered with the licensing 

administration budget. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

10. Decisions in relation to a licence are likely to amount to consideration of civil rights 

and obligations with the result that Article 6 (1) of the Human Rights Act 1998 is 

engaged.  

Equalities implication and Community Impact 

11. The policy applies to all operators across the Sevenoaks District whose activities 

may fall under the definition of ‘relevant entertainment’. The policy will aim to 

prevent any adverse impact on disadvantaged groups. Once the new National 

Policies are introduced an Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken. 

Sources of Information: 
Local government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976. 

Licensing Act 2003 

Contact Officer(s): Claire Perry Ext. 7235 

Jessica Bolton Ext. 7480 

KRISTEN PATERSON 

COMMUNITY AND PLANNING SERVICES 

DIRECTOR 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Name Comment

Annie Sargent

Sevenoaks District Council

Jessica

I have read this and it all seems fair and reasonable. No comment to make.

Regards

Annie

Revd Anne Clements I and my congregation would like to support the adoption of the new provisions by the 

Council.

Yours,

 

Revd Anne Clements

West Kingsdown Baptist

Revd James Oakley

Kemsing

I have read the consultation document regarding the possibility of Sevenoaks District 

Council adopting the provisions under the Policing and Crime Act (2009). I understand 

that, if the Council were to adopt these powers, venues wishing to be used as “sexual 

entertainment venues” would need to obtain a specific license for this purpose, and that 

this allows the Authority to consider additional factors. Those factors would not be able to 

be considered under the Licensing Act (2003).

 

My comment wou
[...]
ime Act 2009 in order to regulate sexual 

entertainment venues.

 

Yours sincerely,

 

Yolanda Tredoux (Mrs.)

Clerk to Kemsing Parish Council

Tel: 01732 762 841

The Clerk’s Office

St. Edith Hall

High Street

Kemsing

Sevenoaks

Kent

TN15 6NA

www.kemsingpc.kentparishes.gov.uk

Veronica Todd

PCC Secretary

St Mary's Church, Riverhead

The document was discussed at our PCC meeting in May and it was agreed that I should 

write to inform you that St Mary’s Riverhead PCC believe it to be preferable for sexual 

entertainment venues to require a sex establishment licence in addition to a licence 

under the 2003 Act.  The PCC of St Mary’s Church, Riverhead, therefore agree that 

Sevenoaks District Council should adopt powers relating to sexual entertainment venues, 

following changes to legislation.

Yours faithfully

Veronica Todd

PCC Secretary

St Mary’s Church, Riverhead

Holly Ivaldi

Clerk

Eynsford Parish Council

In response to the above consultation, Eynsford Parish Council supports the changes 

proposed to the legislation.

 

Yours

 

Holly Ivaldi

Clerk

 

Eynsford Parish Council

Parish Office

Priory Lane

Eynsford DA4 0AY

01322 865320

eynsford.pc@tiscali.co.uk

Agenda Item 5

Page 24



 

LAW COMMISSION CONSULTATION PAPER ON REFORMING THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE SERVICES LAW 

Licensing Committee – 5 September 2012 

Report of the: Community and Planning Services Director 

Status: For Decision 

Executive Summary: This report sets out the Council’s response to the Law Commission’s 

Consultation paper on reforming the Taxi and Private Hire law. Current Taxi and Private 

Hire legislation includes the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, the Public Health Act 1875 

and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  

The consultation document proposes changes to the legislation through Primary 

legislation to bring it into the twenty-first century.  

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan ‘ Safe and Caring Communities’ 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Mrs. Elaine Bracken 

Head of Service Richard Wilson – Head of Environmental & Operational Services 

Recommendation: to approve the proposed response to the Law Commission’s 

Consultation Paper on reforming the Taxi and Private Hire law as outlined in their 

Summary Paper. The consultation period ends on 10 September 2012. 

Reason for recommendation:  The Council has a duty to licence and enforce Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators to ensure the public are 

provided with a safe mode of transport. The Council’s response as recommended is an 

opportunity to influence the reform in legislation.  

Introduction 

1 In July 2011, the Law Commission agreed to undertake a law reform project on 

the law of taxis and private hire vehicles. In May 2012 all interested parties were 

invited to respond to a consultation document which included 73 questions.  The 

consultation period was intended to be the main evidence-gathering exercise, and 

the only opportunity for the public to directly provide their views. After the 

consultation the Law Commission will analyse responses and reconsider their 

proposals. They aim to produce a report with their final proposals and a draft Bill 

by November 2013. 

2 The main changes that might follow from their provisional proposals are: 

a. National minimum safety standards for both taxis and private hire vehicles. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 

b. Changes to standard-setting: additional local standards, above the national 

standards, would continue to apply to taxis (for example, topographical 

knowledge and vehicle requirements). However, for private hire vehicles, only 

the national standards would apply and there would be no scope for 

additional local standards. However we ask about possible exceptions where 

local private hire standards may be retained, for example, in respect of 

signage. 

c. It would be easier for private hire services
[...]
l technological modes of engaging cars.  This is without prejudice to 

the continued ability of taxis to be pre-booked. 

43 Proposed response: Agreed. 

Provisional proposal 20 (Page 184) 

44 Leisure and non-professional use of taxis and private hire vehicles should be 

permitted.  There would however be a presumption that the vehicle is being used 

for professional purposes at any time unless the contrary can be proved. 

45 Proposed response: Agreed, however it must be very clear that the presumption is 

that the vehicle is being used for professional purposes at all times unless the 

driver can prove to the contrary.   

Provisional proposal 21 (Page 185) 

46 The Secretary of State and Welsh Ministers should have the power to issue 

statutory guidance in respect of taxi and private hire licensing requirements.  

47 Proposed response: Agreed. 

Provisional proposal 22 (Page 185) 

48 Reformed legislation should refer to “taxis” and “private hire vehicles” 

respectively.  References to “hackney carriages” should be abandoned. 

49 Proposed response: Agreed. 

Question 23 (Page 186) 

50 Should private hire vehicles be able to use terms such as “taxi” or “cab” in 

advertising provided they are only used in combination with terms like “pre-

booked” and did not otherwise lead to customer confusion? 

51 Proposed response: Agreed. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 30



 

A Reformed Regulatory Framework 

Provisional proposal 24 (Page 188) 

52 Taxi and private hire services should each be subject to national safety 

requirements. 

53 Proposed response: Agreed. 

Provisional proposal 25 (Page 189) 

54 National safety standards, as applied to taxi services, should only be minimum 

standards. 

55 Proposed response: Agreed 

Provisional proposal 26 (Page 189) 

56 National safety standards, as applied to private hire services, should be 

mandatory standards.  

57 Proposed response: Agreed 

Provisional proposal 27 (Page 190) 

58 Private hire services would not b
[...]
ing
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/08/2012 Licensing Hearing
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/08/2012 Licensing Hearing

	5 Licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues
	Licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues Appendix

	6 Law Commission Consultation Paper on reforming the taxi and private hire services law



Minutes of the meeting


5 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2012 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Pett (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Clark, Cooke, Davison, Fittock, Orridge, 

Mrs. Parkin, Raikes and Walshe 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Piper 

 

 Cllr. Eyre was also present 

 

6. Minutes 

 

A Member noted that D ‘n’ M News ‘n’ Toys was still selling toys but was not selling 

alcohol. The Licensing Partnership Manager clarified that they would only need to stop 

selling toys once they began to sell alcohol but there was no time limit on beginning to 

use the licence. 

 

No complaints had been heard since the counter-notice had been issued regarding the 

Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for Eden Park, Marsh Green, Kent. The TEN applicant had 

sought clarification from the Council over what activities would be permissible and was 

prepared to apply again in 2013. The Licensing Partnership Manager reminded the 

meeting that only the Police and Council Noise Officers could raise objections to TENs. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 26 June 2012 and 

of the Sub-Committees held on 26 June 2012, 6 August 2012 and 22 August 

2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 

 

7. Declarations of interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

8. Actions from the previous meeting  

 

There were no actions from the previous meeting. 

 

9. Licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that the Council was being asked whether to 

adopt the powers under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009, to regulate Sexual 

Entertainment Venues. This would grant the Council greater powers to regulate such 

venues which were currently regulated only under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

The Licensing Committee had approved a consultation on the licensing of Sexual 

Entertainment Venues on 22 June 2011 and the consultation period ended on 10 August 

2012. The consultation had resulted in a number of responses, most of which were in 

favour of the proposal. 

 



Licensing Committee - Thursday, 6 September 2012 

 
 

6 

Resolved: To adopt powers relating to Sexual Entertainment Venues, following 

changes to the regulation of Sexual Encounter Venues under Schedule 3 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 

10. Law Commission Consultation Paper on reforming the taxi and private hire 

services law  

 

The Law Commission had undertaken a consultation on the reform of the law relating to 

Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles. The Licensing Partnership Manager explained that it was 

generally accepted within the industry that reforms were necessary. The Council was 

responding to the consultation and had tried to provide a balanced response which 

reflected the views of both service providers and their customers. She had consulted with 

the trade. She had also asked them whether they would like the Council to represent 

them and respond on their behalf but had received no responses to this proposal. 

 

The meeting was given copies of a response the Licensing Partnership Manager had sent 

to a Committee Member answering various questions about the consultation and the 

Council’s responses. 

 

Officers then answered the Committee’s questions. The Commission did intend to replace 

all existing legislation on the matter with an overarching Act. Question 9 of the 

consultation asked whether “clubs” should be regulated but “clubs” had not been 

defined; Officers thought the legislation may use the definition in the Licensing Act 2003. 

Officers preferred that the new legislation refer to “taxis” and “private hire vehicles” and 

abandon the term “hackney carriage”; the Chairman felt it was important that each type 

of service be given unique names which clearly distinguished them. 

 

It was proposed that the response to question 44 be amended. A Member of the 

Committee believed the Council should amend the proposal to say “Agreed as long as the 

charge is agreed in advance”. The Committee agreed to this amendment. 

 

Resolved: That the proposed response, as amended, to the Law Commission’s 

Consultation Paper on reforming the Taxi and Private Hire law outlined in their 

Summary Paper be approved. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  6.17 pm 

 

  

 

 

 

Chairman 


